
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 12 August 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 20 August 2015

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am
REGARDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING THRESHOLDS; APPEAL DECISIONS; 

UPDATES ON NORTH NORTHALLERTON AND YORK TRAILERS



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 (P.7 - P.8), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 82

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

23rd July, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune Councillor B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D M Blades, J Noone and 
S Watson

P.7 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2015 (P.5 - P.6), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 July 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01176/FUL - Demolition of dilapidated barn and construction of a detached 
two bedroom bungalow at Land West of Jack Hole Lane, Alne for Mr T Clark

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 14/02285/FUL - Construction of 116 dwellings with associated access, open 
spaces and landscaping at Land to the east of Kellbalk Lane, Easingwold for 
Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd

DEFER for further information on drainage.  To consider more bungalows be 
included within the development and to consider the hours of working.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.

(The applicant, Robin McGinn, spoke in support of the application.)

(Chris Jones spoke objecting to the application.)

 (3) 15/00741/FUL - Residential development of 48 dwellinghouses at Land adjacent 
to Danville, Morton on Swale for Shepherd Homes Ltd & Landowners Mrs J 
Ridley, Mr R White and Mr A Sedgwick

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Paul Butler, spoke in support of the application).

(4) 15/01118/OUT - Outline application for the construction of 5 no dwellings, 
alterations to access and modifications to existing workshop and buildings at 
Pickhill Engineers Ltd, Pickhill for Pickhill Engineers Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, David Boulton, spoke in support of the application).

(5) 15/01349/FUL - Construction of a new dwelling with associated garage (re-
submission of refused application 14/01203/FUL) at Westholme, Skipton on 
Swale for Mr Mark McColmont

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 July 2015

(6) 15/00961/MRC - Variation of conditions 7 (kitchen management plan) and 10 
(number of marquee events) of planning permission 12/00019/FUL (change of 
use from dwelling to a country house hotel) at Rudby Hall, Skutterskelfe for Mr 
Martin Johnson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Martin Johnson, spoke in support of the application.)

(7) 15/00145/MRC - Variation of Conditions 34 and 35 of planning permission 
10/02373/OUT - highway improvements and widening of mini roundabout at Land 
east and west of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel Hole Lane, Sowerby for 
Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres Services Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Martin Foster, spoke in support of the application.)

(8) 15/01109/OUT - New dwelling at The Hawthorns, Main Street, Thornton-le-Moor 
for Mr & Mrs Brown

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 15/01090/OUT - Outline application for a single dwelling at Land Adjacent To 
West House, Thrintoft for Pilcher Homes Ltd

DEFER for site visit.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.

(Wendy Horn spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee





PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 20 August 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Executive Director



SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application unde
[...]
5 and 12 
May 2015

For: Mrs Sally/Helen Craggs/Coverdale
At: Birdforth House, Main Street, Alne

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

3 15/01055/OUT
Mrs H Laws
Burneston

Page no. 21

      

Outline application for the construction of a detached dwelling 
with some matters reserved (considering access and layout)

For: Mr W Greenwood
At: Oak Dene, Burneston

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

4 15/01323/FUL
Mr A J Cunningham
Dalton

Page no. 29

Change of use of agriculture land to use as storage area for 
implements and machinery in association with groundworks 
and agricultural contracting business

For: Mr J Binks
At: Dalton Lane, Dalton

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT

5 15/01324/FUL
Mr A J Cunningham
Dalton

Page no. 33

Construction of dwellinghouse

For: Mr J Binks
At: Dalton Lane, Dalton

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE

6 15/01500/FUL
Mrs J Forrest
Easingwold

Page no. 39

Revised application for the demolition of existing building and 
construction of 37 retirement living housing units (category II 
type accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping and 
car parking (reduction in car parking spaces from 36 to 35)

For: McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd
At: Stillington Road, Easingwold

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT

7 15/01126/FUL
Mr A J Cunningham
Eldmire with Crakehill

Page no. 47

Conversion and extension of existing buildings to create a 
single dwelling (revised scheme)

For: Mr and Mrs Richardson
At: Eldmire Hill, Ox Close Lane, Eldmire

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT



Item No Application Ref/
Officer/Parish                 Proposal/Site Description

8 15/00190/FUL
Mrs C Davies
Helperby

Page no. 53

Conversion of barn to form two bedroom dwelling including 
part demolition of section of building

For: Live Love Local Ltd.
At: The Barn, Main Street, Helperby

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE

9 15/01477/FUL
Mrs H Laws
Rand Grange

Page no. 61

Construction of an extension to provide additional changing 
rooms

For: Bedale Athletic & Sports Association
At: Bedale Athletic & Sports Association, Leyburn Road, 
Bedale

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

10 15/01595/FUL
Mrs H Conti
Sutton-on-the-Forest

Page no. 65

Retrospective application for the removal of existing window 
into store area and replace it with a serving hatch and the 
installation of additional decking to rear

For: Rose and Crown
At: Main Street, Sutton-on-the-Forest

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

11 15/01444/MRC
Mrs H Conti
Thirsk

Page no. 69

Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas and 07 - approved drawings -  
of Planning Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-
02A  and 3612-05, 06 and 07) 

For: Mr and Mrs Snelling
At: 18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

12 15/01090/OUT
Mrs H Laws
Thrintoft

Page no. 73

Outline application for a single dwelling

For: Pilcher Homes Ltd
At: Land adjacent to West House, Thrintoft

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

13 15/01259/FUL
Mrs B Robinson
West Rounton

Page no. 79

Demolition of existing agricultural barn and construction of a 
three bedroom dwelling

For: Mr and Mrs Mann
At: Ivy Cottage, West Rounton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT



Parish: Ainderby Steeple Committee Date :        20 August 2015
Ward: Morton On Swale Officer dealing :           Mrs T Price

1 Target Date:   23 July 2015

15/01189/FUL

Construction of a new dwelling.
at Land Adjacent To (the Garden) 9 The Green Ainderby Steeple North Yorkshire
for  Mr G T B Place.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The site is located just outside development limits on a corner plot between the 
houses fronting the village green and a continuation of the line of houses to the rear 
of the Church Lea housing development. The site is bounded by a row of 4 terraced 
houses (6-9 The Green), open fields to the rear and a private access path to the 
fields. The southern boundary is the retaining wall of the garden to the side of 10 The 
Green. The site slopes approximately 1.5m from the southern boundary down to the 
rear of the site and also slopes gently across the site 
[...]
rdance with Local Development 
Framework Policy DP33.

6.    In order to take proper account of the risks to the health and safety of the local 
population, builders and the environment and address these risks in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework CP21 and DP42. Submission of these 
details is required prior to commencement because appropriate treatment of any 
contamination is fundamental to the health of residential occupiers. 

7.    To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that the 
development is appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings.

8.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework CP21 and DP43.  Submission of these details is required 
prior to commencement because any construction in advance could prejudice the 
achievement of adequate drainage for the development.

Informative

1. Please note that the proposed development is liable under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, adopted by Hambleton District Council on the 
07 April 2015. Details of the charging schedule are available on the Council website. 
www.hambleton.gov.uk





Parish:  Alne Committee Date:        20 August 2015
Ward:  Easingwold
2

Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham

15/00513/FUL

Construction of a dwelling as amended by drawings and details received by Hambleton 
District Council on 10 May 2015 and 12 May 2015
at Birdforth House, Main Street, Alne
for Mrs Sally/Helen Craggs/Coverdale

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposed dwelling would be positioned to the west of Birdforth House and to the 
east of Fairhaven. The site is within the Alne Conservation Area.

1.2 Amended plans were received on 10 May 2015 and 9 July 2015 altering the design of 
the dwelling, the point of access, identifying trees on site and alterations to the 
existing outbuilding to be used as a garage.

1.3 The proposed dwelling, as amended, wo
[...]
arking and storage facilities, in the interests of 
highway safety and the general amenity of the area. This information is 
required prior to the commencement of development in order to protect road 
safety.

14.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies.





Parish:  Dalton Committee Date:        20 August 2015
Ward:  Sowerby & Topcliffe
4

Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham

15/01323/FUL

Change of use of agriculture land to use as storage area for implements and machinery 
in association with groundworks and agricultural contracting business
at Dalton Lane, Dalton, North Yorkshire
for Mr J Binks

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The scheme is being brought before Members to form part of the planning balance to 
be considered as part of application 15/01324/FUL, elsewhere on this agenda.

1.2 The area proposed to change use is positioned to the west of the proposed dwelling 
which is part of 15/01324/FUL.  The area measures approximately 15m x 37m and 
was previously used as an airfield runway.  No structures are proposed.

1.4 Access would be from Dalton Lane to the east, shared with that to the proposed 
dwelling.

1.5 Open agricultural land extends to the west, and commercial premises are positioned 
to the north of the site.

1.6 The development would consolidate storage that currently takes place at the 
applicant’s home, at a relative's property in the vicinity and on sites between 
contracts.

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

2.1 2/37/56B/PA - Revised application for the siting and details of the construction of an 
agricultural workers bungalow with domestic garage at Part OS 7900; granted 1985.

2.2 15/00259/FUL - Construction of replacement dwellinghouse; withdrawn 8 June 2015.

2.3 15/01324/FUL - Construction of a dwellinghouse; Pending consideration.

3.0 NATIONAL AND LOCAL POLICY

[...]
ombining the three 
remaining strands the planning balance is still not supportive of the development. The 
development would provide limited benefit to the local economy. The fall-back 
position is not sufficient justification for the dwelling given its likely non-
implementation and its occupancy restriction. The dwelling would not respect the built 
form and character of Dalton and does not constitute sustainable development. The 
principle of the development in this location is unacceptable.

5.12 Turning to issues of detail, the dwelling would not harm local visual amenity and is 
thus acceptable in terms of policy DP30.  It would not erode the amenities of 
occupiers of adjacent property and is acceptable on that ground.  Furthermore, it 
would not raise any highway safety issues.



6.0 RECOMMENDATION:

6.1 That the application is REFUSED for the following reason:

1.    The development is positioned in an isolated location outside of the development 
limits of Dalton and is not justified by an exceptional circumstance as is set out in 
policy CP4 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework nor does it respect the 
character and built form of Dalton as is required by the Interim Policy Guidance. The 
scheme does not constitute sustainable development in terms of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.





Parish: Easingwold Committee Date:        20 August 2015
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing:           Mrs J Forrest

6 Target Date:   9 October 2015

15/01500/FUL

Revised application for the demolition of existing building and construction of 37 
retirement living housing units (category II type accommodation), communal facilities, 
landscaping and car parking (reduction in car parking spaces from 36 to 35).
at Land North of Stillington Road, Easingwold
for McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposal relates to a site on the north side of Stillington Road, between the residential 
estates of Ingleton 
[...]
'Secured by Design' details prior to occupation or use of any 
part of the development hereby approved.



Parish:  Eldmire with Crakehill Committee Date:        20 August 2015
Ward:  Sowerby & Topcliffe

7
Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham

15/01126/FUL

Conversion and extension of existing buildings to create a single dwelling (revised 
scheme)
at Eldmire Hill, Ox Close Lane, Eldmire
for Mr and Mrs Richardson

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposed dwelling and garage would be formed to the east and north of the 
range of traditional buildings on site.

1.2 Planning permission was granted for the original range of traditional buildings to be 
converted to 3 three-bedroom dwellings in 1996.  One dwelling of this permission 
was commenced and is occupied to the west of the former agricultural complex.  An 
extant permission therefore remains for the conversion of the remaining traditional 
buildings on site, which are now the subject of this application.

1.3 The applicant intends to progress with the conversion of the agricultural buildings to a 
single 4 bedroom dwelling and detached garage (with meeting room and office). 
Three extensions are proposed to form a lounge (7.1m x 6m), an extended master 
bedroom (4.9m x 4.5m), and a small single storey extension to form two stores.  
Materials for the proposed works would comprise brick and pantiles.

1.4 The site is accessed from the public highway to the south and is within Flood Zone 1.

1.5 A Protected Species Survey has been submitted, concluding: "Due to the potential 
bat roost habitat, the results of the survey are only valid until May 2015, after which 
time the site should be reassessed prior to works starting".

1.6 A Building Condition Report has been submitted concluding: "The buildings are able 
to be converted into a dwelling use without requiring significant rebuilding".

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

2.1 2/92/046/0007 - Conversion of existing disused agricultu
[...]
arage to form a 2 
bedroom dwelling and construction of a car port; Refused 12 May 2011, appeal dismissed 
14 November 2011.  The Inspector’s reasons included overlooking and loss of privacy; 
window design; harmful noise and disturbance from pedestrians and vehicles; and the 
limited potential of an identified fall-back position.

2.5   12/02418/FUL - Alterations to existing barn/store/garage to form a 3 bedroom dwelling and 
construction of a car port. Non-determination appeal dismissed 7 November 2013. The 
Inspector’s reasons included harm to living conditions through noise and disturbance and 
limited weight of the identified fall-back position (overlooking issues had been resolved).

2.8  15/01099/PPN - Application for Prior Notification for a change of use from storage or 
distribution buildings to 3 bedroom dwellinghouse with parking; Refused 12 June 2015 for 
the following reasons:

1. The introduction of a new dwelling in a location to the rear of existing dwellings would 
result in additional noise and disturbance which would harm the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers, this would be contrary to the provisions of the Local 
Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1 and the requirements of the NPPF 
which expects a good standard of residential amenity for existing and future 
occupiers and that planning decisions should avoid noise from giving rise to 
significant adverse impacts on health and quality of life as a result of new 
development. 

2. It is not considered that the applicant has demonstrated that the barn has been used 
solely for the purposes of storage and distribution for the requisite period and 
therefore the proposal is not permitted under Class P of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 .

3. The external changes to the building are not permitted by Class P of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.

2.9      15/01210/ FUL - Removal of rear structu
[...]
ase in number of sites and habitats of nature 
conservation value”.

5.21  Concern has been raised by neighbours that bats occupy the building. A Bat, Barn Owl and 
Breeding Bird Survey was submitted with the application and this found a number of bat 
roosts in the western gable of the barn. No evidence of Barn Owls was found, but two large 
bird’s nests were identified. In the light of the survey, it would be reasonable to impose a 
condition to ensure appropriate mitigation if permission were granted.

 
5.22  The site lies in Flood Zone 1 and as such should not suffer from river flooding. In respect of 

foul drainage this matter could be conditioned if permission were granted and it is noted 
that conditions could be applied to address foul and surface water drainage.  Any 
comments received from Yorkshire Water will be reported to Committee.

5.23 Concerns have been raised in respect of the timing of the application and that it should not 
be submitted following dismissal at appeal on two occasions. However the application is 
materially different to those previously submitted and the Local Planning Authority cannot 
control the timing of, or prevent submission of the application. It has been suggested that 
The Barn should be developed with The Post House, however the application must be 
considered on its own merits. Reduction in property prices is not a material planning 
consideration. Cars can presently park around the post box and it is not considered that 
this matter affects the planning merits of the case.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 The application is REFUSED for the following reason:

1. The introduction of a new dwelling in a location to the rear of existing dwelllings would result 
in additional noise and disturbance which would harm the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers, this would be contrary to the provisions of the Local Development Framework 
Policies CP1 and DP1 and the requirements of the NPPF which expects a good standard of 
residential ame
[...]
ton District Council on 30 June 2015 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The reasons for the above conditions are:-

1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.    To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible 
with the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17.

3.    To ensure that satisfactory drainage can be achieved in accordance with 
LDF Policies CP21 and DP43.

4.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies.





Sutton-on-the-Forest
Ward: Huby

Committee Date:        20 August 2015

10 Officer dealing:           Mrs Helen Conti

Target Date:   3 September 2015
15/01595/FUL

Retrospective application for the removal of a window into store area and replace it with 
a serving hatch and the installation of additional decking to rear.
at Rose and Crown, Main Street, Sutton-on-the-Forest
for Mr Stuart Temple.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 This retrospective application seeks permission for the construction of a small area of 
decking and the installation of wooden serving hatch doors into a store room of a pub 
within the Sutton-on-the-Forest Conservation Area.

1.2 The decking area measures 1.6m wide, 2m in length and 0.2m high.  It has been 
erected between the existing decking and the boundary fence with the adjoining 
property of The Old Village Stores and abuts the boundary.

1.3 The serving hatch has been installed on the rear wall of the pubic house.  This area 
of the pub is currently a storage room.  It is proposed to use this room and hatch to 
serve ice cream and sweets during daylight hours in summer.  It sho
[...]
 June 2015 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.



3.    The serving hatch shall remain closed at all times and shall not be used for serving 
members of the public. The additional decking area adjacent to the serving hatch 
shall only be used as an incidental storage area ancillary to the use of the public 
house and shall not be used by patrons or for any other purpose.

The reasons for the above conditions are:

1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP15, CP16, DP1, DP25 and DP28.

3.    To protect the amenities of the neighbouring dwelling in accordance with Hambleton 
Development Policy DP1.



Parish: Thirsk Committee Date:        20 August 2015
Ward:   Thirsk Officer dealing:           Mrs Helen Conti

11 Target Date:   2 September 2015

15/01444/MRC

Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, manoeuvring and turning areas and 
07 - approved drawings - of Planning Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-02A 
and 3612-05, 06 and 07).
at 18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk 
for Mr & Mrs Snelling.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The site is located at the southern end of Byland Avenue in Thirsk. The street is a 
cul-de-sac that accommodates several single storey detached bungalows. A 
reserved matters application was granted in June 2008 for construction of a 4 
bedroom dormer bungalow with double garage. Construction work has since 
commenced and the dwelling has not been constructed in accordance with the 
approved plans.  An application to retrospectively amend the approved plans to 
accept the built changes was refused by Planning Committee on 19 September 2014.

1.2 This applicat

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

20th August, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Noone and A Wake

P.9 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2015 (P.7 - P.8), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01189/FUL - Construction of a new dwelling at Land adjacent to (the garden) 
9 The Green, Ainderby Steeple for Mr G T B Place

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 15/00513/FUL - Construction of a dwelling as amended by drawings and details 
received by Hambleton District Council on 10 May 2015 and 12 May 2015 at 
Birdforth House, Main Street, Alne for Mrs Sally/Helen Craggs/Coverdale

DEFER to negotiate amendments to the design.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.

(The applicant’s agent, Chris Dent, spoke in support of the application).

(Dr Gudrun Gaudian spoke on behalf of Alne Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Ian Darby spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 15/01055/OUT - Outline application for the construction of a detached dwelling 
with some matters reserved (considering access and layout) at Oak Dene, 
Burneston for Mr W Greenwood

PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 15/01323/FUL - Change of use of agriculture land to use as storage area for 
implements and machinery in association with groundworks and agricultural 
contracting business at Dalton Lane, Dalton for Mr J Binks

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Charles Shaw, spoke in support of the application).

(5) 15/01324/FUL - Construction of dwellinghouse at Dalton Lane, Dalton for Mr J 
Binks

DEFER to allow further discussions with the applicant’s representatives.

(The applicant’s agent, Charles Shaw, spoke in support of the deferral).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

(6) 15/01500/FUL - Revised application for the demolition of existing building and 
construction of 37 retirement living housing units (category II type 
accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping and car parking (reduction in 
car parking spaces from 36 to 35) at Stillington Road, Easingwold for McCarthy & 
Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, David Tyro, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 15/01126/FUL - Conversion and extension of existing buildings to create a single 
dwelling (revised scheme) at Eldmire Hill, Ox Close Lane, Eldmire for Mr and Mrs 
Richardson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(8) 15/00190/FUL - Conversion of barn to form two bedroom dwelling including part 
demolition of section of building at The Barn, Main Street, Helperby for Live Love 
Local Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED because the introduction of a new dwelling in a location 
to the rear of existing dwelllings would result in additional noise and disturbance 
which would harm the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, this would be contrary 
to the provisions of the Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1 
and the requirements of the NPPF which expects a good standard of residential 
amenity for existing and future occupiers.

(The applicant’s agent, Diane Baines, spoke in support of the application).

(9) 15/01477/FUL - Construction of an extension to provide additional changing 
rooms at Bedale Athletic & Sports Association, Leyburn Road, Bedale for Bedale 
Athletic & Sports Association

PERMISSION GRANTED
(10) 15/01595/FUL - Retrospective application for the removal of existing window into 

store area and replace it with a serving hatch and the installation of additional 
decking to rear at Main Street, Sutton-on-the-Forest for Rose and Crown

PERMISSION GRANTED with the removal of Condition 3.

(The applicant, Stuart Temple, spoke in support of the application.)

(11) 15/01444/MRC - Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas and 07 - approved drawings -  of Planning 
Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-02A  and 3612-05, 06 and 07) at 
18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk for Mr and Mrs Snelling

DEFER for site visit.

(The applicant’s agent, Alec Cropper, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

(12) 15/01090/OUT - Outline application for a single dwelling for Pilcher Homes Ltd for 
Pilcher Homes Ltd at Land adjacent to West House, Thrintoft, North Yorkshire 
DL7 0PL

PERMISSION GRANTED

(Wendy Horn spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 15/01259/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural barn and construction of a 
three bedroom dwelling at Ivy Cottage, West Rounton for Mr and Mrs Mann

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


